appear at the final fairness hearing, and an opportunity to opt out of the settlement 

altogether.  Upon final approval, the Claims Administrator will ensure distribution of the 

settlement funds to the class. 

10. Defendant will pay to the California Labor and Workforce Development 

Agency the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) under the Private Attorneys 

General Act of 2004, California Labor Code Sections 2698-2699 (“PAGA”).  This 

payment will not change the release in any way, nor will it result in any increased 

payments to the Representative Plaintiffs.  Defendant will make this payment within 20

[...]

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the joint motion for provisional approval of 

the settlement, provisional certification of settlement classes and provisional approval of 

the collective action is GRANTED; and 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that: 

1. Defendant shall deposit with the Claims Administrator the sum of 

One Million One Hundred Eighty-seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,187,500) as 

the Funds Available for Settlement as defined in and pursuant to the terms of the 

Settlement Agreement in exchange for a release of claims pursuant to the terms of the 

Settlement Agreement (see, e.g., Settlement Agreement at ¶¶ 13-14, 19.h.), which sum

[...]

classes and provisionally approving the collective action shall be vacated without 

prejudice to the right of the parties to seek or oppose certification; 

3. RG2 Claims Administration, LLC is appointed as Claims 

Administrator, and estimated costs of administration in an amount not to exceed Twenty 

Seven Thousand Dollars ($27,000) may be paid from the Funds Available for Settlement 

as defined in the Settlement Agreement for services performed and costs incurred; 

4. A time and effort payment of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($7,500) to each of the two Representative Plaintiffs from the total Funds Available for 

Settlement is preliminarily approved; 

5. Class Counsel shall have fifteen (15) days from the date this Order is 

entered to file their motion for reasonable attorneys’ fees in an amount not to exceed 

twenty-five percent (25%) of the total value of the claims made (and not to exceed Two 

Hundred Eighty-one Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-five Dollars ($281,375)) and for 

costs of no more than Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) (including all expert and 

consultant fees and costs) incurred for work already performed in this case and all of the 

work remaining to be performed in this case; 

6. The forms of notice accompanying the Settlement Agreement are

[...]

portion of the settlement proceeds that I would otherwise be 

eligible to receive under that Settlement. 

9. No later than 20 days after the Effective Date as defined in Paragraph 

2.k. of the Settlement Agreement, Defendant shall pay to the California Labor and 

Workforce Development Agency the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) in 

addition to the $1,187,500 Funds Available for Settlement, which Defendant intends to be 

a full resolution of any monies allegedly owed under the California Labor Code Private 

Attorneys General Act of 2004, California Labor Code Sections 2698-2699.